

20-1099

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

ANDREW SMALLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

POLICE OFFICER RICHARD COLLINS and
POLICE OFFICER DAVID TETA,

Defendants-Appellees,

- and -

CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER ERIC CABRERA,
POLICE OFFICER JESSICA ALVARADO, SERGEANT BRIAN STAMM
and POLICE OFFICER ALVAREZ,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B. RUDIN
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
152 West 57th Street, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 752-7600

LAW OFFICES OF JON L. NORINSBERG
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
225 Broadway, Suite 2700
New York, New York 10007
(212) 689-1113

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

 A. Andrew Smalls is convicted of gun possession and trespass..... 6

 B. Smalls’s gun-possession charge is dismissed on direct appeal and the remaining charge, for trespass, is dismissed on remand..... 7

 C. Smalls files suit under § 1983 and prevails at trial. 8

 D. The district court vacates the jury’s verdict and enters judgment for the defendants..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

ARGUMENT 19

Under *McDonough v. Smith*, *Heck v. Humphrey*, and this Court’s precedents governing the elements of § 1983 evidence-fabrication claims, which *McDonough* expressly left unchanged, Smalls’s lawsuit was properly brought. 19

 A. Second Circuit law does not require a § 1983 evidence-fabrication plaintiff to show that his criminal prosecution was resolved in a manner indicating his innocence..... 19

 B. *McDonough*, an accrual case applying *Heck*’s narrow exception to § 1983 liability, did not change the elements of a fabricated-evidence claim in this Circuit under which there is no requirement that the resolution of the criminal case affirmatively indicate the plaintiff’s innocence. 22

C. The district court erred in reasoning that the Supreme Court’s mere analogy in *McDonough* to malicious prosecution’s favorable-termination requirement makes a resolution of the criminal case indicative of innocence a requisite element of an evidence-fabrication claim.....29

D. Imposing malicious prosecution’s requirement of a termination indicative of innocence on fair-trial claims would lead to intolerable practical outcomes.....37

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997).....29

Bermudez v. City of New York,
790 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2015)21

Bradford v. Scherschligt,
803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015).....28

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 20, 22

Breton v. City of New York,
404 F. Supp. 3d 799 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....36

City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.,
453 U.S. 247 (1981).....38

Colon v. City of Rochester,
419 F. Supp. 3d 586 (W.D.N.Y. 2019).....36

Conway v. Village of Mount Kisco,
750 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1984)21

Daniels v. Taylor,
No. 18-CV-3717, 2020 WL 1165836 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2020).....37

Deem v. DiMella-Deem,
941 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2019)30

Dufort v. City of New York,
874 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2017)22

Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997).....25

Fields v. Wharrie,
740 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2014).....38

Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039,
838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016)14, 20, 21, 22

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972).....22

Goldring v. Donawa,
No. 16-CV-5651, 2019 WL 4535507 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2019).....37

Gondola v. City of New York,
No. 16-CV-369, 2020 WL 1433874 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2020)37

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994) passim

Hincapie v. City of New York,
No. 18-cv-3432, 2020 WL 362705 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2020)36

Jackson v. Barnes,
749 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

Jones v. Coughlin,
45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995)30

Lanning v. City of Glens Falls,
908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) passim

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)..... 32, 33

Manuel v. City of Joliet,
903 F.3d 667, 670 (7th Cir. 2018)33

McDonough v. Smith,
139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... passim

McKitthen v. Brown,
481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)25

Miller v. Terrillion,
436 F. Supp. 3d 598 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....37

Muhammad v. Close,
540 U.S. 749 (2004).....25

Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) 19

People v. Holmes,
81 N.Y.2d 1056 (1993) 7

Peralta v. Vasquez,
467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006)25

Poventud v. City of New York,
750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) (en banc) passim

Rehberg v. Paulk,
566 U.S. 356 (2012).....32

Restivo v. Hesseman,
846 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2017)38

Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
124 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1997) passim

Roberts v. City of Fairbanks,
947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 34

Ross v. City of New York,
No. 17-CV-3505, 2019 WL 4805147 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....35

Savory v. Cannon,
947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) (en banc) 18, 34, 35

Simmons v. United States,
390 U.S. 377 (1968).....39

Simon v. City of New York,
No. 16-CV-1017, 2020 WL 1323114 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)20, 21, 32, 36

Singleton v. City of New York,
632 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1980)21

Skinner v. Switzer,
562 U.S. 521 (2011)..... 25, 26

Smalls v. City of New York,
181 F. Supp. 3d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 8

Smalls v. Collins,
No. 14-cv-2326, 2020 WL 2563393 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2020) 14

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976)22

Victory v. Pataki,
814 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016)20

Wallace v. Keto,
549 U.S. 384 (2007).....31

Wellner v. City of New York,
393 F. Supp. 3d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....36

Wilkinson v. Dotson,
544 U.S. 74 (2005)25

Zabrey v. Coffey,
221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)38

Zellner v. Summerlin,
494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2007) 19

Other Authorities

Amicus Br. of Crim. Def. Orgs., Civil Rights Orgs., and the Cato Inst. in
McDonough v. Smith, 2019 WL 1057913 (U.S.)37

Amicus Br. of Ctr. on the Admin. of Crim. Law at NYU School of Law
et al. in *McDonough v. Smith*, 2019 WL 1077303 (U.S.)39

Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States*, available at <https://perma.cc/2BZ2-VUGJ> (website archived on Nov. 6, 2018)38

Joseph Goldstein, “*Testifying*” by Police: *A Stubborn Problem*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 18, 2018, available at <http://perma.cc/KUC9-XCMU>37

Kings County District Attorney’s Office, *426 Years: An Examination of 25 Wrongful Convictions in Brooklyn, New York* (July 2020), available at http://brooklynda.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/KCDA_CRUReport_v4r3-FINAL.pdf38
